
 
 

Agenda for a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on Tuesday, 17 January 2023 at 5.30 pm in the 
Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 

 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors  
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN BRADFORD 

INDEPENDENTS 
GROUP 

Mohammed 
Kamran Hussain 
Cunningham 
Dearden 
Hussain 
Rowe 
 

Herd 
 

Watson Elahi 
 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN BRADFORD 

INDEPENDENTS 
GROUP 

Choudhry 
Mukhtar 
Shafiq 
Walsh 
Wheatley 
 

Davies 
 

Warnes Sajawal 
 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

 
From:   To: 

Public Document Pack



 

Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Su Booth 
Phone: 07814 073884 
E-mail: susan.booth2@bradford.gov.uk 
 
 



 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS  
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34) 

 
The Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of 
alternate Members who are attending the meeting in place of 
appointed Members.   
  

 

 
2.   DISCLOSURES 
[...]
ilure to comply with these requirements is a criminal offence under 
section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing 

Order 44. 
  
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2022 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Su Booth – 07814 073884) 
 

 

 
4.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

 
5.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
 
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
 
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
 
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
 
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
 

(Su Booth – 07814 073884) 
 

 

 
B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES  
  
6.   BIODIVERSITY AND ENVIRONMENT ACT UPDATE 

 
The report of the Interim Strategic Director, Place (Document “T”) will 
be submitted to the Committee to provide Members with an update on 
developments relating to the Environment Act 2021. 

1 - 10 



 

 
Recommended –  
 
That Members note the progress made and support the general 
aims to protect and improve the Districts biodiversity 
 

(Danny Jackson – 01274 431230) 
  

7.   WASTE SERVICES PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACT REVIEW 
 
The report of the Interim Strategic Director, Place (Document “U”) will 
be submitted to the Committee to provide Members with a description 
of the service provision and all Waste related activities during 2022 and 
those planned for 2023, to improve the management of waste to more 
sustainable levels in line with the Waste Strategy (Municipal Waste 
Minimisation and Management Strategy 2015). 
 
Recommended –  
 
1. That Regeneration and Environment Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee consider the information presented in this report 
and request a further progress report in twelve months’ time. 

 
2. That a site meeting/plant tour be arranged for the 

Regeneration and Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to visit AWM’s waste processing plant at Leeds 
and also the Ferrybridge FM2 waste to energy plant. 

 
(Richard Galthen – 01274 431217) 

 
 
 
 

11 - 36 

 
8.   WORK PROGRAMME 

 
A verbal report will be given by the Lead Scrutiny Officer to update 
Members on work planning and a discussion will take place on the 
Committee’s work programme for the remainder of the 2022/23 
municipal year. 
 

(Caroline Coombes - 07970 413828) 
 

 

 
THIS AGNEDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Director of Place to the meeting of 
Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 17th January 2023 

T 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Biodiversity and Environment Act update 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The Committee has previously considered issues around biodiversity policy (in 
2019 and 2020).  The 2020 report focused on elements emerging from the 
Environment Bill, focusing in particular on Biodiversity Net Gain.   This report 
updates the Committee on developments since the Bill became law in 2021. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The public sector equality duty in s149 of the Equalities Act applies to the Council in the 
exercise of its functions. The duty is to “have due regard to the need to (a) 
eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other con
[...]
 out the local and sub-regional priorities for the delivery of BNG 
and descriptions of what constitutes best practice in the individual districts and 
across West Yorkshire. The SPD will also provide information on how BNG should 
contribute to the Local Nature Recovery Strategy. 

 
3.6  A further significant piece of work relating to BNG has been completed since the 

last update report.  This focused on understanding the resource implications of the 
new burdens imposed by the Environment Act and further detail is set out in 
Section 4 of this report. 

 
3.7 In advance of the SPD mentioned in 3.5 above, the mandatory requirement for 

BNG and the adoption of the new Local Plan, officers have been working on an 
interim guidance note to help developers, agents, designers and ecologists 
understand their obligations in order to satisfy the requirements for delivering BNG 
within the Bradford District. The guidance note sets out the information that should 

Page 4



be provided with planning applications, provides details of the local approach to 
delivering BNG and how to determine the strategic significance of a site ahead of 
the preparation of Local Nature Recovery Strategies, and will be a material 
consideration in planning decisions.    

 
3.8  Local Nature Recovery Strategy (LNRS): The Government have appointed West 

Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) as the responsible authority to prepare and 
publish a Local Nature Recovery Strategy. Bradford, along with the other West 
Yorkshire local authorities, will feed into this process.  

 
3.9  The Act sets out that a LNRS is to include: 

• a statement of biodiversity priorities for the strategy area, and 
• a local habitat map for the whole strategy area  
• a statement of biodiversity priorities to include— 

o a description of the strategy area and its biodiversity, 
o a description of the opportunities for recovering or enhancing 

biodiversity, in terms of habitats and species, in the strategy area, 
o the priorities, in terms of habitats and species, for recovering or 

enhancing biodiversity (taking into account the contribution that 
recovering or enhancing biodiversity can also make to other 
environmental benefits), and 

o proposals as to potential measures relating to those priorities 
 
3.10 Clearly, the work being undertaken across West Yorkshire on a habitat bank, to 

include Council-owned sites and any other third party land, will feed into and be 
guided by the development of the regional LNRS.  This also applies to Species 
Action Plans that the Council developed as part of its Biodiversity Action Plan – 
covering, for example, bumblebee species and other pollinators. LNRS’s will take 
account of such plans for the conservation and recovery of these species.   

 
3.11 At present, the full guidance on how LNRS’s are to be developed is awaited and so 

work has not fully commenced at WYCA on this.  Council Officers will be fully 
engaged with this process and ensure that whatever is produced reflects the 
biodiversity aspirations of the Bradford District. 

 
3.12 South Pennine Moors Supplementary Planning Document: A further key 

development since the last update report, but unrelated to the Environment Act, is 
the adoption in January 2022 of a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
relating to protecting the South Pennine Moors in the Bradford District from the 
impacts of development. 

 
3.13 Blocks of moorland in the north (Rombalds Moor) and west (Keighley Moor, 

Haworth Moor, Oxenhope Moor, Thornton Moor) of the District have international 
designation under the Habitats Regulations which protects them. These regulations 
require that any plan or project (including the Local Development Plan) demonstrate 
no harmful impacts emerging from that plan or project on the South Pennine Moors 
Special Protection Area (SPA) and Special Area of Conservation (SAC) – 
designations which all these moors in the District carry. 

 
3.14 In order to comp
[...]
ements the habitat banks offers the chance to create new roles 
within the district for the implementation, monitoring and reporting of BNG 

 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 The main risk arising from the matters outlined in the report is a lack of adequate 

resource to fully engage with the new duties imposed by the Environment Act.  This 
would expose the Council to legal challenge, reputational damage and loss of 
biodiversity resulting from failure to achieve a mandatory planning requirement. 

 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1 The Environment Act has introduced a new mandatory requirement for biodiversity 

net gain in the planning system and consequently upon all Local Planning 

Page 7



Authorities, to ensure that all new developments increase biodiversity by a 
minimum of 10%, with this requirement coming into effect from late 2023. The 
aspiration for achieving biodiversity net gain is also set out in the National Planning 
Policy Framework. The Supplementary Planning Document to be put forward for 
adoption by the Council will explain how biodiversity net gain can be achieved in the 
West Yorkshire area.  

 
 The Environment Act has integrated the requirement to deliver biodiversity net gain 

by development into the planning system and sets out the following key 
components of mandatory biodiversity gain:  

 • Amendment of Town & Country Planning Act (TCPA).  
 • Requirement for a minimum 10% gain calculated using the Biodiversity Metric & 

approval of a biodiversity gain plan.  
 • Habitat is required to be secured for at least 30 years via planning obligations or 

conservation covenants.  
 • Delivered on-site, off-site or via a new government statutory biodiversity credits 

scheme (although this would be a last resort option); and  
 • The setting up of a national register for net gain delivery sites.  
 
 The biodiversity net gain requirements of the Act will become mandatory in 

November 2023, which has given local authoritie
[...]
E ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 
 N/A 
 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
 None 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 None 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None  
 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 

To note the progress set out in this report with regard to compliance with the 
general biodiversity duty and the requirements of the Environment Act 2021. 
 

 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Members note the progress made and support the general aims to protect and 
improve the Districts biodiversity 

Page 10



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director (Place) to the meeting 
of Regeneration & Environment and Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 17th January 2023  

U 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Waste Services Performance and Contract review 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides a description of the service provision and all Waste related 
activities during 2022 and those planned for 2023, to improve the management of 
waste to more sustainable levels in line with the Waste Strategy (Municipal Waste 
Minimisation and Management Strategy 2015). 
 

  
Alan Lunt 
Strategic Director  

Portfolio:   
 
Cllr Sarah Ferriby 
 

Report Contact:  Richard Galthen  
Principal Officer, Waste Services 
Phone: (01274) 431217 
E-mail: 
richard.galthen@bradford.gov.uk  

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration & Environment 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:richard.galthen@bradford.gov.uk


 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
This report is an information update only on the annual performance of Waste Services. 
However, Waste Services aim to meet and exceed the council’s equality objectives by: 
 

• Visibility, leadership and accountability: Having zero tolerance for discriminatory 
behaviour 

• Workforce: Attempting to recruit and enhance employees from the diverse 
communities we serve and support all staff to achieve their full potential. 

• Community: Actively engaging with our communities via multiple platforms to 
improve the services we provide. We will ensure through our Social Value 
Procurement Policy that more resources are retained in the District to support and 
invest in our people and our voluntary and community sector. 

• Services: We will design, commission and deliver services that are accessible, 
inclusive and responsive to the needs of people and communities. We will provide 
information about waste services in a range of accessible formats so that people 
know what services are available to them. We will aim to contract and commission 
locally wherever possible so that we can support our local economy. This will help us 
build a local supply chain connected to its wider social responsibilities and offering 
high quality employment and training opportunities to local people, while delivering 
equitable services that are value for money. 

 
 
 

 

 

Page 12



 
1. SUMMARY 
 
This report provides details of the current management of waste by providing a description 
of Waste Services operations, and an update on the work projects undertaken in 2021 to 
2022, and those planned for 2023, to manage waste to more sustainable levels (e.g. 
minimise residual waste and increase recycling) in line with the Waste Strategy (Municipal 
Waste Minimisation and Management Strategy 2015) and the impending 2023 Government 
Waste Strategy implementations. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
The Council has statutory responsibilities for the following waste streams which are currently 
managed by Waste Services: 
 

• Kerbside Collections of dry mixed recycling (DMR) from residents; 
• Kerbside Collections of residual household waste from residents; 
• Bulky Waste collections upon request from residents (paid for service); 
• Clinical Waste collections upon request from residents (not under district 

healthcare); 
• Provision of Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRCs) across the district; 
• Closed Landfill site monitoring; 

 
In addition to the above, Waste Services also provide the follo
[...]
Council on their behalf to find out more. They receive: 
 

• Training 
• Bin stickers to put on the side of their recycling wheelie bin 
• Annual thank you event 
• Stay connected monthly newsletter 
• Access to extra information or promotions  
• Up-to-date information before anyone else 

 
At the training session the champions are asked to let us know if they are also prepared to:  

• Share information with any groups they are involved in e.g. faith       
organisations, voluntary groups, parish councils 

• Give talks to local groups 
• Proactively distribute information in their local area 
• Assist at local events/road shows 
• Give feedback about what is working well or not 

 
 
2.2.7 Electric RCV  
We have recently trialled and then purchased an electric 26 tonne refuse collection vehicle. 
This has so far proven to be great value for money as well as environmentally friendly. The 
RCV is being used mainly around the city centre and CAZ.  
 
Initial data shows that the vehicle performs just as well as a fuelled variant and is capable 
of doing two days’ work on a full charge. 
 
2.2.8 WRAP Service Review 
We have now completed an industry specialist review (DEFRA funded) to benchmark our 
various service provisions, locally and nationally to ensure we are operating efficiently and 
following best practice. This will aid with the expected changes from DEFRA in 2023 and 
predicts the best options for service delivery. 
 
2.2.9 Investable Proposition 

Page 23



 
The Council is taking a whole system approach to transform the waste system in the district 
and is seeking specialist advice to determine what the new system should look like and how 
to deliver this in a commercial and sustainable way.   
There is a need to move away from thinking about waste as a public sector service and 
instead look at the Council’s operations in the context of the broader waste system and 
consider the economic and commercial opportunities associated with waste as a resourc
[...]
 PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 
N/A 
 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
Our service strives to educate children and young people regarding recycling and reducing 
waste. We have a team of advisors that attend schools, roadshows and community events 
to highlight the environmental impact of waste and how to reduce this. 
 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
N/A 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
N/A 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
N/A 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Regeneration and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee consider the 
information presented in this report and request a further progress report in twelve months’ 
time. 
 
That a site meeting/plant tour be arranged for the Regeneration and Environment Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee to visit AWM’s waste processing plant at Leeds and also the 
Ferrybridge FM2 waste to energy plant. 
 

Page 35



  
11. APPENDICES 
 
N/A 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
CBMDC Municipal Waste Minimisation and Management Strategy  
 
CBMDC Domestic Waste Recycling Policy  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36


	Agenda
	6 BIODIVERSITY AND ENVIRONMENT ACT UPDATE
	7 WASTE SERVICES PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACT REVIEW



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Tuesday, 17 January 2023 in the Council Chamber - City 
Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 5.30 pm 
Concluded 7.10 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN BRADFORD 

INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Mohammed 
Kamran Hussain 
Cunningham 
Dearden 
Rowe 
Choudhry (alt) 
  

Herd 
  

Watson 
  

Elahi 
  

 
 
Observers:  Cllr Alex Ross-Shaw – Portfolio Holder Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
  Cllr Sarah Ferriby – Portfolio Holder Healthy People and Places 
 
Apologies: Councillor Mohsin Hussain 
 
Councillor Kamran Hussain in the Chair 
  
49.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34)   

  
50.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of interest were received in matters under consideration. 
  
  

51.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December be held as a correct 
record. 
  

52.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 



 
2 

 
No referrals were received. 
  

53.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted to review decisions to restrict documents. 
  
  

54.   BIODIVERSITY AND ENVIRONMENT ACT UPDATE 
 
The report of the Interim Strategic Director, Place (Document “T”) was submitted 
to the Committee to provide Members with a further updates relating to 
developments as part of the Environment Act 2021 since it came into law.  The 
new legislation placed further statutory duties on local authorities to achieve a 
minimum of 10% net bio-diversity gain on every planning approval which would 
be mandatory from November 2023. 
  
Officers explained that biodiversity levels would be measured both pre and post 
construction and needed to show a 10% increase within the site or nearby.  As a 
last resort the biodiversity gain could be offset and put into a ‘habitat bank’ 
whereby other areas could be enhanced.  The habitat bank would be led by the 
local authority and would be managed to ensure equity across the area.  
  
Another element required by the Environment Act was the Local Nature Recovery 
Strategy (LNRS) for which WYCA was appointed by the Government to act as the 
responsible authority to prepare and publish the strategy.  Bradford as well as the 
other West Yorkshire local authorities would feed into this.  The report included 
details of what would be included in the LNRS that had been set out in the Act.  
The sphere of these would also include species action plans which would be 
taken into account to help conservation and recovery of species such as bees 
and other pollinators. 
  
Officers also reminded Members that the Supplementary Planning Document had 
been adopted as of January 2022 to protect the South Pennine Moors within the 
Bradford District from the impacts of development.  They also confirmed that 
funding from central Government was not finalised indicating that there would be 
a resource implication to enact and maintain the new legislation and that 
secondary legislation was yet to be announced. 
  
Members were then given the opportunity to comment and ask questions, the 
details of which and the responses given are as below. 
  
            A Member asked what the local benefit would be if net gain measure were 

taken off-site and how could it be managed to ensure it was maintained.  
Officers advised that offsetting was the last resort option and they would aim 
to keep net gain measures within sites wherever possible.  They would work 
with developers to this end. 

            Would a S106 be used as the mechanism to secure biodiversity net gain?  
Officers advised that it was being looked into in co-operation with other local 
authorities 

            A member asked if there was a time limit and who would be responsible for 
maintaining the biodiversity measures.  Officers advised that they were 



 
3 

pushing for in perpetuity but 30 years was the likely time period.  There was 
no clear picture as to what would happen and it may be clarified in the 
secondary legislation which was due.  Officers stated that Members would 
be updated 

            A Member asked what the Council was doing about equitable diversity in 
areas of limited or no new developments as Members would like input to 
identify areas for improvement.  Officers advised that areas would be 
identified and Member input could be included.  Members were to be 
involved in the bio-diversity plan and a meeting had already been scheduled 
to get it underway 

            A Member asked for a definition of what net gain actually meant and was 
advised that it would be written in to applications and would be required to 
be achieved and maintained.  Using the DEFRA metric system to calculate, 
surveys would be carried out before to look at habitats on site and based on 
what was present, a bio-diversity value would be assigned by inputting data 
into the metric database. 

            A Member asked how the decision was made and who the decision maker 
would be where net gain measures were implemented whether on site, 
nearby or offset.  Also, would cost effectiveness for the developer be taken 
into account.  Officers advised that a habitat survey would be carried out 
and then checked by a Bio-Diversity Officer from the Local Authority who 
would check on site to ensure the survey was appropriate 

            A Member asked how much could be mandated as part of planning 
applications and was advised that it could be updated if needed as it was all 
very new at this time 

            A Member asked about the different development zones and was advised 
that they were set out based on evidence of likely impact on plants, 
predation by domestic pets and protected birds foraging beyond the 
boundary of the moors themselves 

            A Member asked about the capacity within the local authority to be able to 
support and deliver the necessary provision and whether there would be a 
role to work with communities.  Officers advised that it was estimate that 
approximately 3.7 FTE staff would be needed to include Ecologists, 
Monitoring   Officers and Planning Officers etc.  In relation to working with 
the local community, it would be key to identify opportunities to do so and 
could include private land owners.  Further work was needed and 
community groups would be engaged wherever possible 

            A Member asked whether Farmers could be included and was advised that 
they could be encouraged to get involved and projects were underway on 
grass enhancements on agricultural sites.  The Calder Rivers Trust also had 
a meeting scheduled to take place in which Farmers were and could be 
involved.   

            A Member noted that soil and grass improvements were needed and another 
Member stressed the need for urban areas not to be overlooked 

  
Resolved –  
  
1.          That consideration be given to Members’ involvement in the Bio-

diversity Partnership  
  

2.          That the progress made to improve and protect the District’s 



 
4 

biodiversity be noted 
  

3.          That a further progress report, to include an update on the Local 
Nature Recovery Strategy, be presented to this Committee in 12 
months’ time 

  
Action: Strategic Director, Place 
  

55.   WASTE SERVICES PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACT REVIEW 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “U”) was submitted to the 
Committee to update Members on the service provision and Waste related 
activities during 2022 and those planned for 2023.  Officers summarised the 
activities for 2022 along with statistics from the report and gave an overview of 
the following year’s plans which included more sustainable waste management 
levels, to minimise residual waste and to increase recycling.  These measures 
would be in accordance with the Waste Strategy (Municipal Waste Minimisation 
and Management Strategy 2015 and the imminent waste strategy 
implementations from Central Government. 
  
Officers advised that, in order to comply with waste regulations, whose 
requirements increased significantly in January 2022, they were waiting for an 
announcement from DEFRA relating to mandated changes to segregated DMR 
collections.  The service faced an ongoing challenge within the District from 
contaminants in recycling caddies.  There had been a decrease in contamination 
and a subsequent decrease in enforcement measures. 
  
Officers also informed Members that an all-electric RCV had been purchased for 
the vehicle fleet and there was a view to increase this provided it proved to be fit 
for purpose. 
  
A WRAP service review was completed to benchmark the various service 
provisions that would contribute to the changes needed in light of imminent 
DEFRA announcement and would predict the best options for service delivery.   
  
Performance statistics indicated that there was a reduction in the amount of waste 
per household and the missed bin collections were at their lowest level since 
2015/16.  Other statistics shared from the report included the tonnage amounts 
taken to the District’s HWRC’s and performance figures in respect of residual 
household waste per household and waste recycled/composted. 
  
A representative from the waste contractor, AWM was also present at the meeting 
and provided some additional details relating to the challenges of processing 
recyclates whilst the traditional markets for these remained, resale markets were 
not as profitable.  He also confirmed that the contract with Ferrybridge was going 
well with minimum outages. 
  
The Chair also reminded Officers that a visit to the site was still outstanding. 
  
Members were then given the opportunity to comment and ask questions, the 
details of which and the responses given are as below. 
  



 
5 

            A Member raised an ongoing issue relating to odours in the Bradford East 
area and was advised that they were aware of the issue and had completed 
an analysis of the site in question.   The West Yorkshire treatment and 
composting operation was compliant with its permit 

            A Member raised the issue of storage and the impact on residents and 
queried if there could be a breach of the permit issues.  Officers advised that 
they were unable to pinpoint the source due to the 12 week cycle on-site.  
The contract was going out to tender and Officers stated that they would be 
liaising with Yorkshire Water 

            A Member asked if Officers had been out and spoken to residents directly 
and was advised that although not directly they had information via the 
Environment Agency, neighbourhood forums and residents’ groups 

            A Member highlighted a section in the report regarding possible closures of 
HWRC sites in the District and asked if consultation would take place, with 
whom and in what form.  Officers advised that consultation was underway 
and proposals were needed.  Four sites out of eight were being considered.  
Residents could submit comments via a forum and on the Council’s website 

            A Member commented that closures could be problematic if residents did not 
have access to a car and asked how they would be able to recycle without 
access to transport.  Officers advised that recycling was available at some 
supermarkets and electronics banks plus a collection service was available 
from the Council 

            A Member asked what considerations were being given to bins in built up 
areas and were ‘superbins’ under consideration.  Officers advised that they 
had already attended a meeting in relation to using subterranean bins and 
had visited another local authority who were using them.  They were in the 
process of trying to arrange a trial.  A potential trial site was already 
identified as there were a large number of office to residential conversions 
without space for bins.  There were no formal timescales available but the 
concept was being actively pursued 

            A Member asked about the situation around incinerators and the options 
being considered for one of the HWRC sites which was under threat of 
closure such as reduced operating hours.  Officers responded that the 
situation was not straight forward relating to the site in question as 
maintenance was needed and it was not operating efficiently.  The site 
required a minimum number of staff in order to operate safely.  Officers 
further confirmed that the transfer loading station would remain as well as 
the weighbridge on one of the sites under consideration 

            A Member asked about missed bin collections and was advised that there 
was an in-cab system that recorded misses including whether bins were 
presented for collection – problems with access were communicated back 
via telephone but the numbers of missed bins were very low 

            A Member also asked whether staff were trained to handle sharps and were 
provided with the necessary equipment to do so and was advised that staff 
were trained and had the equipment needed 

            A Member asked about the underground ‘superbins’ and whether they were 
fed by a chute and was advised that they were and notification was 
automatically sent when full.  There were some safety aspects still to be 
considered  

            A Member asked about the tonnage levels going to the incinerator and 
whether there were any issues with the amount and was advised that there 



 
6 

were no issues with the contract as the levels were well above the minimum 
and no upper limit existed.  They also confirmed that persistent organic 
pollutants (POPs) were collected by a dedicated vehicle and were 
segregated for disposal 

            A Member asked about CO2 emissions and energy from waster (EFW) in 
relation to the levels being produced and what plans there were for reducing 
them.  Officers responded emissions were lower than Members might think 
and were promised that details would be circulated by AWM 

            A member asked if the visits made to schools by the CYP team advisor were 
logged and was advised that they were and the figures could be circulated 
to Members 

            The portfolio holder for Healthy People and Places was present at the 
meeting and advised that no decisions had been taken relating to HWRC 
and reiterated that budget consultations were still taking place.  Residents 
would be listened to 

  
  
Resolved –  
  
1.          That a further progress report be presented in twelve months’ time. 
  
2.          That a site meeting/plant tour be arranged for Members of the 

Regeneration and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee to visit 
AWM’s waste processing plant at Leeds and also the Ferrybridge FM2 
waste to energy plant. 

  
Action: Strategic Director, Place 
  

56.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Members were given a verbal update on the Committee’s Work Programme. 
  
No resolution was made on this item. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


